9937 Written Answers ASADHA 15,

(b) the countries which have agreed
%0 accept our goods towards the debts fncurred and the break-up of the amounts?

The Depaty Prime Minister and Minister of Finanoce (Shri Morarji Desal): (a) The estimate of total amount of foreign debt to be paid back through export of Indian goods was Rs. 45623 crores at the end of March, 1867,

(b) The countries that accept our goods towards the debt incurred are those with whom we have bilateral trade and paymoents agreements on rupee payment basis The break-up of the amounts are as follows.

) (Rs Crores)
Czechoslovakia 3292
Hungary -—
Poland 17.88
USSR 386 07
Yugoslavia 1936

456,23

Plan of Fimachal Pradesh

4799, ghri Hem Raj: Will the Mimster of Planning be pleased to0 mate

(a) whether Government have re-
weived the redrafted Plan of Himachal Pradesh, Government after the merger of the New Hill areas from Pun-Jab;

(b) if so, what is its size and what as the final decision for its sanctioned

.'The Minbstér of Planning, Petreloum ad and Secial Welfare tghel Agoks Mehta): (a) and (b). Yet,
1202(A1)LE—8.

1889 (SAKA) Written Answers gg38

(c) Agninst an outlay of Rs 12§ crores for 1066-87 the approved outlay for the Annusl Plan 1967-88 is Rs 17 crores.

Excise Duties on Hauk-Yamn

4801, Shri M. S, Murtl:
Shri Umanath:

Will the Minister of Finanee be pleased to state:

(a) the tolal amount of excise duties collected on Hauk-Yarn fon the year 1966-67; and

(b) whether any relief 1s proposed to be given to handlooms for the year 1067-887 1

The Depnty Prime Minister and Minister of Finance (Shri Morar}
Desal): (a) It is presumed that the expression “Hauk-Yarn” is a mis*
print for “Hank-Yarn.” The dtotal amount is—Rs, 1,02,70,000,

(b) No such proposal 1s under com-
sideragion.

Fertilizer Plant in Coop, Secler

4302, Shri K, P, Singh Deo:
Shri P. N, Solanki:

Will the Mimister of Petroleum ank Chemileals be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that a pign bgtupnmkﬁinthemw
sector for the manufscture of fertilizer mgounbmﬁonwiththnm Consultmg Institute has been appro¥s, ed; and !

(b) if so, the details thereci? it ammonium chlonide (a fertilizer)
000 tonnes each per annum subject

%o the following conditions:—
(1) The terms of foreign colla-

2

nery are settled to the satisfaction of Government, and

(2) The cost of production of a unit of nitrogen compures favourably with the umt cost of nitrogen in urea form

The Government of India were ad-
wsed 1n June, 10868 that it had been decided that the project would be wadertaken by the Maharashtra Co-
eperative Fertilisers & Chemieals Itd, in the cooperative sector, and that pending registration of the Cooperative Society, M|s Gogte Sait §
Chemicals would continue to conduct megotistions and carry on correspondence relating to the project

Government of Maharashtra have been requested to confirm that the above cooperative undertaking would be in a position to find the rupee finance for the project in question Confirmation in thig regard 1s still awaited from the State Government

Government are also awaiting the foreign collaboration terms that the Maharashtra Co-operative Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd have negotiated with the Japanese Party

Refineries with Forelgn Collaboration

4502. Bhwri Shiva Chandiry Jha: Wil the Minister of Petrelewm and Che-
mioals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that nego-Viations are going on between the Indian Government
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(b) if 50, on what terms and the and Planning and Social Wellfare (Shri Raghu Remmilak): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Doeg not anse

Pundg for Water Supply and Drainage
Sohemes In Kerala

4884 Shri E. K. Nayanar: Will the Mimster of Planning be pleazed to state-

(a) the amount, the working grows has suggested for water supp'y amd drainage scheme sn Kerala during the Fourth Plan period,

(b) whether Government have accepted the working group’s suggestiong, and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor®

‘The Minister of Planning, Petroloug and Chemicals and Social Welfars (Shri Asoka Mehia): (s) The working group has suggested an outlay of Re 20 erores in respect of Kersia water supply and drainage schemes

(b) After discussion with the State Government in November, 1966, the Planning Commisson haq agreed tem-
tatively to a provision of Rs 1158 crores for Kerala water supply San-
tation schemes

(¢) Does not arise

Bagu:
Will the Minister of Peirelonm apd be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question Ne.
1833 on 8th June, 1987 regarding
Factory, Delhi and State:

(2) whether it is a fact that disposal utilisation of chlorine, a

:

41

